Group to retain and motivate experienced talents for the continual operation and development of the Group.

The Board considers that the terms of the Sale and Purchase Deed are fair and reasonable, on normal commercial

terms and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the following table sets out the effect of the issue of the Consideration Shares on

the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and assuming (i) the Completion

having taken place; (ii) the maximum number of the Consideration Shares having been issued and allotted; and (iii)

the value of each Adjustment Share will be the same as the Initial Consideration Share Price, without taking into

account any other new Shares, if any, after the date of this announcement and prior to the Completion.

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon
issue and allotment of

Initial Consideration Shares

Immediately upon
issue and allotment of
maximum number of
Consideration Shares

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Number of

Shares

Approximate

%

Mr. Zhou – – 6,619,800 0.50% 24,316,814 1.79%

Ms. Shi – – 6,360,200 0.48% 23,363,214 1.72%

Center Laboratories Inc. (Note 1) 361,738,129 27.63% 361,738,129 27.36% 361,738,129 26.67%

BioEngine Capital Inc. (Note 1) 123,355,375 9.42% 123,355,375 9.33% 123,355,375 9.09%

BioEngine Technology Development Inc. (Note 1) 20,838,268 1.59% 20,838,268 1.58% 20,838,268 1.54%

Mr. Bartle van der Meer (Note 2) 163,005,230 12.45% 163,005,230 12.33% 163,005,230 12.01%

Mr. Yan Weibin (Note 3) 107,339,085 8.20% 107,339,085 8.12% 107,339,085 7.91%

Public Shareholders 532,780,566 40.71% 532,780,566 40.30% 532,780,566 39.27%

1,309,056,653 100.00% 1,322,036,653 100.00% 1,356,736,681 100.00%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Center Laboratories Inc. beneficially owns 361,738,129 Shares. Both BioEngine Capital

Inc. and BioEngine Technology Development Inc., which hold 123,355,375 Shares and 20,838,268 Shares respectively, are non-

wholly-owned subsidiaries of Center Laboratories Inc. Accordingly, Center Laboratories Inc. is deemed to be interested in a total of

505,931,772 Shares.

2. As at the date of this announcement, Mr. Bartle van der Meer beneficially owns 800,000 Shares. Dutch Dairy Investments HK

Limited, which holds 162,205,230 Shares, is wholly-owned by Dutch Dairy Investments B.V. Dutch Dairy Investments B.V. is owned